# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	ΓΥ DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Crown Cork & Sea	I Technologies Corpora		04/20/2001	
RECEIVING PART	Y DATA			
Name:	Richard Walden	Richard Walden		
Street Address:	22 Highworth Road	22 Highworth Road		
City:	Faringdon, Oxon	Faringdon, Oxon		
State/Country:		UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	SN7 7EE	SN7 7EE		
Name:	Geoff Carruth			
Street Address:	10 Oaklands			
City:	Taverham, Norwich	Taverham, Norwich, Norfolk		
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	NR8 6TY			
Name:	Robin Fergusson			
Street Address:		9 Pearmains Close		
City:	Orwell, Royston, H	Orwell, Royston, Herts		
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	SG8 5QY			
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
		312		
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA		; 	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i>	(603)624-9229 <i>ill be sent via US Mail v</i>	9 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	PATENT	

REEL: 016547 FRAME: 0208

500050612

Phone:	603-624-9220			
Email: patent@davisa		ndbujold.com		
Correspondent Name: Davis & Bujold		P.L.L.C.		
Address Line 1:	500 North Commercial Street, 4th Floor			
Address Line 4:	Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Scott A. Daniels		
Total Attachments: 3 source=zinetec buff.assignment 2 of 3#page1.tif source=zinetec buff.assignment 2 of 3#page2.tif source=zinetec buff.assignment 2 of 3#page3.tif				

## Patent Assignment Agreement Reserving the right to a Non-exclusive, Royalty-free licence PROJECT UNICORN

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 20th day of APRIL , 2001,

#### BETWEEN

2. 1 6

**Cown Cork & Seal Technologies Corporation**, at 11535 S.Central Avenue, ALSIP, Illinois 60482-2523 (herein called "the Assignor") and,

Richard Walden at 22 Highworth Road, Faringdon, Oxon. SN7 7EE

Geoff Carruth at 10 Oaklands, Taverham, Norwich. Norfolk. NR8 6TY

Robin Fergusson at 9 Pearmains Close, Orwell, Royston, Herts. SG8 5QY.

(herein jointly and severally called "the Assignee").

#### WHEREAS

- A. The Assignor is the owner of the Patents referenced in Schedule A attached hereto.
- B. The Assignor has agreed to pay the renewal fees due on the Patents for the year 2000 and to sell to the Assignee his rights in the said patents for the consideration herein mentioned.
- C. The Assignee has agreed, on request, to grant the Assignor a royalty free. nonexclusive licence to use the subject matter described in the Patents referenced in Schedule A, for the duration of the life of said Patents.
- D. On request, the Assignee will also make available the subject matter of the Patents referenced in Schedule A to the Assignor's Customer. for the duration of the life of said Patents. In consideration of such a Customer licence, the Assignor has agreed not to actively pursue licensing of the subject matter of the Patents.

## NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

1. In consideration of the sum of £2500 pounds sterling now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged), the Assignor HEREBY UNDERTAKES to pay the outstanding renewal fees due on 31 October 2000 for the Patents listed in schedule A and HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee:

All rights, title and interest in the Patents listed in Schedule A, free from all encumbrances and including the right to sue for damages and any other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patents which may have occurred prior to the date hereof, but SUBJECT TO the right of the Assignor to use the

Printed : 11:41 : 02/04/2001

PATENT REEL: 016547 FRAME: 0210

File name : UNICORN\_Patent assignment.doc

subject matter of the Patents, at all times royalty free under any of said Patents and to request the right for the Assignor's Cutomer to use the subject matter of the Patents, at all times royalty free under any of said Patents.

- 2. The Assignor hereby UNDERTAKES to notify the Assignee in advance of any decision by the Assignor, or a Customer of the Assignor, to use the subject matter of the Patents AND the Assignor UNDERTAKES not to pursue any active licensing activities relating to the subject matter of the Patents for so long as the patents remain in force. All notices according to this clause shall be considered validly served, if sent to **Richard Walden** at the address quoted in this agreement, unless the contact for notices is amended by written notification from the Assignee.
- 3. IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the transaction hereby effected does not form part of a larger transaction or series of transactions in respect of which the amount or value of the consideration exceeds £60,000 (sixty thousand pounds)..

SIGNED by Richard Walden

16xle

In the presence of Thomas. Thomas.

5 6

SIGNED by Robin Fergusson

SIGNED by Geoff Carruth

1 %

In the presence of

C.A. ROBERTS

SIGNED on behalf of Crown Cork & Seal

Debra J.C. Smith Authorised Signatory

Printed · 11·41 · 02/04/2001

PATENT REEL: 016547 FRAME: 0211

### **SCHEDULE A**

1. Belgium Patent No. 084095

4

Renewal Fee Due

- 31 October 2000
- 2. German Patent No. 69509799.7
- 3. Danish Patent No. 084095
- 4. French Patent No. 084095

5. British Patent No. 084095

6. Italian Patent No. 084095

7. Netherlands Patent No. 084095

8. US Patent No. 5857312

31 October 2000

- 31 October 2000
- 31 October 2000
- 31 October 2000
- 31 October 2000
- 31 October 2000
  - 12 July 2002

Page 3 of 3

Printed : 11:41 : 02/04/2001

## PATENT REEL: 016547 FRAME: 0212

**RECORDED: 09/19/2005**